JANUARY 26, 1989
JANUARY 27, 1989
FEBRUARY 28, 1989
MARCH 1, 1989
MARCH 2, 1989
MARCH 3, 1989
MARCH 4, 1989
MARCH 6, 1989

rules on the
is extended to the provisions of
NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instruction. 1 l)
(Sections 1 and 2] are intended to be codiiie,j as an
integral part of Title 53, chapter 'J, parr .i., .:u-..d the
provisions of Title 53, chapter 5, apply to [sect1cns 1 and
2).
{2) [Sections 3 through 5} are inteuded to be codified
as c1n integral part of 'ritle 1~, chapter JU, part 1, and the
provisions of Title 15, chapter 30, ~pply to [sections 3
through 5].
-End--
-8- HB 444
SERATE STARDIRG COMMITTEE REPORT
March 29, 1989
MR. PRESIDENTs
We, your committee on Taxation, having had under consideration
HB 444 (third reading copy-- blue), respectfully report that HB
444 be amended and as so amended be concurred ins
1. Title, line 8.
Strikes "AND"
Following& •MeA"
Sponsors Brown, J. (Eck)
Insert& • AND PROVIDING A RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY DATE"
2. Page 8.
Following& line 18
Insert& "NEW SECTION. Section 9. Retroactive applicability. [This
act) applies retroactively, within the meaning of 1-2-109, to
taxable years beginning after December 31, 1988."
SENATE
H & "1'1'1
•
51st Legislature HB 0444/03
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
HOUSE BILL NO. 444
INTRODUCED BY J. BROWN
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING AN
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX CHECKOFF TO BE USED TO FUND THE MOCK
LEGISLArURE FOR MO~TANA'S SENIOR CITIZENS; ESTABLISHING A
SENIOR CITIZENS' MOCK LEGISLATURE ACCOUNT IN THE STATE
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND; ANB AMENDING SECTION 15-J0-121, MCA~
AND PROVIDING A RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY DATE."
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
NEW SECT ION. Section 1. Senior citizens' mock
legislature account -- limitations on use. {1) There is a
senior citizens' mock legislature account in the state

provisions of [this act] is extended to the provisions of
[this act].
NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instruction. (l)
[Sections 1 and 2) are intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 53, chapter 5, part l, and the
provisions of Title 53, chapter 5, apply to [sectio115 1 and
2].
(2) (Sections 3 through 5] are intended to be codified
as an integral part of Title 15, chapter 30, part 1, and the
provisions of Title 15, chapter 30, apply to {sections 3
through 5].
NEW SECTION. SECTION 9. RETROACTlV~_ API'_LICABII.ITY.
(THIS ACT] APPLIES RETROACTIVELY, WITHIN 1'HE MEANING OF
1-2-109, TO TAXABLE YEARS BEGINNING AFTER DECEMHEH~~~~
-End-
-8- HB 444
.. /
STAN STEPHENS
GOVERNOR
The Honorable John Vincent
Speaker of the House
State Capitol
Helena, MT 59620
The Honorable Jack Galt
President of the Senate
State Capitol
Helena, MT 59620
§tatr of tlJ!lontana
0\}ffirr of t~r Oitourrnor
i6;rlrna, !tioutn na 39G20
·106-·1<1-t-Jill
April 14, 1989
Dear Representative Vincent and Senator Galt:
In accordance with the power vested in me as Governor by the
Constitution and laws of the s~ate of Montana, I hereby veto the
adoption of House Bill 444, "AN ACT ESTABLISHING AN INDIVIDUAL
INCOME TAX CHECKOFF TO BE USED TO FUND THE MOCK LEGISLATURE FOR
MONTANA'S SENIOR CITIZENS; ESTABLISHING A SENIOR CITIZENS' MOCK
LEGISLATURE ACCOUNT IN THE STATE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND; AND
AMENDING SECTION 15-30-121, MCA." for the following reasons.
To further expand the individual income tax checkoff for
fund raising activity of organizat~ons as an alternative to the
legislative appropriations process is not wise. The result
extends the length of an already complex tax return form and
creates additional taxpayer frustrations at income tax time.
The State's tendency to expand tax alternatives must be
curtailed.
Further, although there is partial recovery for
administrative expenses incurred by the Department of Revenue as
amended, there is no assurance of adequate spending authority to
cover the cost of administering the program. Also, only
taxpayers who receive a refund are eligible to contribute to the
program. These problems reduce the yield of the checkoff and
then requires the Department and the general fund to subsidize
the operation of the program.
I realize that there are numerous worthy programs that
would seek an opportunity for further tax checkoff privileges.
However, a compelling public policy interest has not been
The Honorable John Vincent
The Honorable Jack Galt
April 14, 1989
Page Two
demonstrated to me to allow further governmental expansion in
non-profit private organizations.
STAN STEPHENS
Governor